
 

 
 

  

 

General Purposes Committee 
 

Thursday 3 April 2014 at 7.00 pm 
Board Room 7&8 - Brent Civic Centre, Engineers Way, 
Wembley HA9 0FJ 
 
 
Membership: 
 
Members first alternates second alternates 
Councillors: Councillors: Councillors: 
   
Butt (Chair) A Choudry Krupa Sheth 
R Moher (Vice-Chair) Jones Kabir 
Brown Beck Matthews 
Hirani Van Kalwala Aden 
Hopkins Sneddon Green 
Kansagra Colwill BM Patel 
Lorber Hunter Leaman 
McLennan Al-Ebadi Naheerathan 
J Moher Chohan S Choudhary 
Pavey Arnold Mrs Bacchus 
 
 
For further information contact: Bryony Gibbs, Democratic Services Officer 
020 8937 1355, bryony.gibbs@brent.gov.uk 
 
For electronic copies of minutes, reports and agendas, and to be alerted when the 
minutes of this meeting have been published visit: 

democracy.brent.gov.uk 
 
 
The press and public are welcome to attend this meeting 
 

Public Document Pack



 

2 
 

Agenda 
 
Introductions, if appropriate. 
 
Apologies for absence and clarification of alternate members 
 

Item Page 
 

1 Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests  
 

 

 Members are invited to declare at this stage of the meeting, any relevant 
financial or other interest in the items on this agenda. 
 

 

 

2 Minutes of the previous meeting  1 - 4 
 

3 Matters arising   
 

4 Deputations (if any)   
 

5 Appointments to Sub-Committees / Outside Bodies   
 

6 Stopping Up Order - Carriageway to the rear of Nos. 302 to 308 
Preston Road  

 

5 - 14 

 This report seeks authorisation to make a stopping-up Order for an area 
of public highway to the rear of Nos. 302 to 308 Preston Road, under 
Section 247 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (TCPA 1990). 
 

 

7 HR Strategy 2014 - 2017  
 

15 - 38 

 This report sets out the Human Resources Strategy 2014 – 2017 and 
action plan for member approval. The HR Strategy proposes five 
strategic aims to provide a modern and responsive HR service that 
delivers value for money for the council. 
 

 

8 Politically Restricted Posts  
 

39 - 46 

 The local government Housing Act 1989 and the Local Democracy, 
Economic Development Construction Act 2009 make provision for 
certain posts in local authorities to be politically restricted. The purpose 
of the legislation is to ensure political neutrality; and to prevent advice 
and decisions from being improperly influenced by separate loyalties. 
This report sets out the requirements of the legislation and identifies 
those posts which are covered by the definition for ‘politically restricted’ 
posts.  

 



 

3 
 

 
 

9 Recruitment and Selection  
 

47 - 60 

 This report provides details of the proposed new recruitment and 
selection policy which will replace the current policy and the supporting 
operational arrangements.  
 

 

10 Any other urgent business  
 

 

 Notice of items to be raised under this heading must be given in writing 
to the Democratic Services Manager or his representative before the 
meeting in accordance with Standing Order 64. 
 

 

 
 
 

� Please remember to SWITCH OFF your mobile phone during the meeting. 
• The meeting room is accessible by lift and seats will be provided for 

members of the public. 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
LONDON BOROUGH OF BRENT 

 
MINUTES OF THE GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 

Wednesday 12 February 2014 at 7.00 pm 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillor Butt (Chair), Councillor   and Councillors Hirani, Hopkins, 
Kansagra, McLennan, J Moher and Pavey 

 
Apologies for absence were received from: Councillors R Moher, Brown and Lorber 

 
 

1. Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests  
 
None declared.  
 

2. Minutes of the previous meeting  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 21 January 2014 be approved as 
an accurate record of the meeting. 
 

3. Matters arising  
 
None. 
 

4. Appointments to Sub-Committees / Outside Bodies  
 
None.  
 

5. Localism Act 2011 - Pay Policy Statements  
 
Cara Davani (HR Direct
[...]
rmitted to cover a permanent role. The 
committee agreed that the Pay Policy Statement should be amended to clarify 
these points, with reference made to the relevant policies.  
 
In response, Cara Davani advised that the Pay Policy would be amended as 
suggested and explained that the appraisal process allowed the council to define 
satisfactory performance. With regard to the re-employment of a former employee, 
the minimum period was strictly set out in the Managing Change Policy. It was 
further explained that a lot of work had been undertaken to reduce the number of 
temporary staff employed by the council and a temporary employee would only be 
required to cover a permanent role where this was absolutely necessary; this could 
include interim cover for a senior post during a period of recruitment.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(i) that the Pay Policy Statement, as attached at appendix 1 to the report, be 

amended to clarify the points raised by the committee; 
 

(ii) that the amended Pay Policy Statement be noted as an accurate and factual 
representation of the council’s pay arrangements for 2014/15; 

 
(iii) that it be noted that the Pay Policy Statement would be submitted for 

approval to Full Council on 3 March 2014 and that any subsequent 
amendments to the Pay Policy Statement required during the year would be 
brought back to the General Purposes Committee for consideration before 
being submitted to Full Council for approval.  

 
6. Review of Disciplinary Appeals Process  

 
The committee received a report from Cara Davani (HR Director) regarding the 
council’s Disciplinary Appeals process. Members were reminded that in January 
2013 the committee had agreed that a pilot scheme be established for a period of 
twelve months trialling new appeals arrangements. These arrangements required 
that appeals against dismissal for gross misconduct would be heard by a senior 
officer, rather than a member Panel, unless requested otherwise by the appellant. A 
request for a member panel was required to be approved by the HR Director. The 
report set out a review of this pilot scheme and recommended the continuation of 
the arrangements.  
 

Page 2



3 
General Purposes Committee - 12 February 2014 

Cara Davani advised that the scheme had worked well and drew members’ 
attention to the breakdown of appeals held within the period. There had been 13 
disciplinary hearings held that had resulted in dismissal and 10 subsequent appeal 
hearings heard in accordance with the new arrangements. There had been no 
requests for an appeal to be heard by a member Panel. The Trade Unions had 
been consulted as part of the review of the pilot scheme and had confirmed that 
they were content with for the arrangements to continue.  
 
In the ensuing discussion, members commented that they were pleased that the 
new arrangements had been successful. It was noted that union representation at 
appeals was less than might be expected and it was queried what number of 
appellants chose to be accompanied by a colleague. With reference to the 
breakdown of representation at appeal hearings set out in the report, it was noted 
that there had been incidences of appellants being represented by Trade Unions 
not recognised by the council; a member subsequently queried which unions the 
council did not recognise. Assurance was also sought that requests for member 
Panels could be made by an appellant.  
 
Cara Davani advised that Trade Unions could not refuse to provide representation 
to their members if requested. Appellants were informed in writing of the their rights 
regarding the appeal, including that they could be accompanied by a colleague if 
they wished. It was also confirmed to the committee that the new arrangements 
allowed an appellant to request that their appeal be heard by a member Panel. With 
regard to unions recognised by the council, Cara Davani explained that the council 
worked with the Teachers’ Unions, the GMB and UNISON.  
 
The committee thanked the officers for their contribution to the meeting.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(i) that the findings of the pilot be noted; 

 
(ii) that appeals against dismissal for gross misconduct be heard by senior 

officers, except where an application for the appeal to be heard by a member 
Panel has been made and agreed by the HR Director.  

 
7. Any other urgent business  

 
None. 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 7.30 pm 
 
 
 
M BUTT 
Chair 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



 
General Purposes Committee –  
3rd April 2014 
Stopping Up Order – 302/308 Preston Road 

Version 2.0 
24th March2014 

 

 
 

 

General Purposes Committee 
3 April 2014 

Report from the Director of 
Environment and Neighbourhoods 

  Wards Affected: Barnhill 

  

Stopping Up Order – Carriageway to the rear of Nos. 302 to 
308 Preston Road 
 
 
Not for publication (‘below the line’) 
 
Appendix 2 of this report is not for publication 
 

1.0 Summary  
 
1.1 This report seeks authorisation to make a stopping-up Order for an area of 

public highway to the rear of Nos. 302 to 308 Preston Road, under Section 
247 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (TCPA 1990). 

 
1.2 This Order is required to complete the development of the site at Nos. 302 to 

308 Preston Road and provide off-street parking related to the conversion of 
the second floor from office use (Class B1) to residential use (Class C3). 

 
2.0 Recommendations 

 
2.1 That the Committee authorises the making of a Stopping Up Order for an area 

of public highway to the rear of Nos. 302 to 308 Preston Road. 
 

3.0 Detail 
 
3.1 Planning consent was given on 10th September 2012 for the conversion of 

the second floor of Nos. 302 to 308 Preston Road (inclusive) from office (Use 
Class B1) to residential (Use Class C3) compromising 1 x 1-bed and 2 x 2 bed 
self-contained flats, formation of refuse and cycle store at ground floor and 
installation of replacement windows.  

 
3.2 A condition for deve
[...]
 
5452. E-mail eric.marchais@brent.gov.uk. 
 
Paul Chandler – Head of Transportation Transportation Service, 5th Floor 
North Wing, Brent Civic Centre, Engineers Way, Wembley, Middlesex, HA9 
0FJ Telephone: 020 8937 5151. E-mail paul.chandler@brent.gov.uk. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Page 7



 
General Purposes Committee –  
3rd April 2014 
Stopping Up Order – 302/308 Preston Road 

Version 2.0 
24th March2014 

 

Appendix 1 – Stopping Up Order with notice and plan 
 
 
 
 
 
 
   
 
  

Page 8



 
General Purposes Committee –  
3rd April 2014 
Stopping Up Order – 302/308 Preston Road 

Version 2.0 
24th March2014 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 9



 
General Purposes Committee –  
3rd April 2014 
Stopping Up Order – 302/308 Preston Road 

Version 2.0 
24th March2014 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 10



 
General Purposes Committee –  
3rd April 2014 
Stopping Up Order – 302/308 Preston Road 

Version 2.0 
24th March2014 

 

 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 13

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

 

General Purposes Committee 
 

3 April 2014 

Report from HR Director  

 
  

Wards affected: 
ALL 

HR Strategy 2014 – 2017  

 

1.0 Summary  
 
1.1 The People Strategy 2010 – 2014 provided an overall framework for all Human 

Resources and people related activities.  Aligned to the council’s One Council 
priorities this four-year strategy and accompanying workforce development plan built 
on the council’s vision to be an employer of choice.   
 

1.2 The People Strategy expires in April 2014 and will be replaced by a new three-year 
HR Strategy and action plan.  

 
1.3 The new HR Strategy builds on the previous activities and proposes five strategic 

aims to provide a modern and responsive HR service that delivers value for money 
for the council. 
  

2.0 Recommendation 
 
2.1 The General Purposes Committee is asked to approve the new Human Resources 

Strategy 2014 - 2017 and action plan. 

3.0 Detail 
 
3.1 The People Strategy 2010 – 2014 was the council’s second strategy, which provided 

an overall framework for all Human Resources and people related activities.  Aligned 
to the council’s One Council priorities this four-year strategy had an accompanying 
workforce development plan that built on the council’s vision to be an employer of 
choice.   

 
3.2 The People Strategy 2010 – 2014 identified six strategic priorities that lead to the 

creation of a number of related activities.   
 
3.3 By April 2014 this strategy will expire and will be replaced by the new HR Strategy 

2014 – 2017. A review of the council’s performance against the people strategy 

Agenda Item 7

Page 15



 

2 
 

2010-14 is contained in the new draft strategy. The new strategy has a particular 
focus on how the HR function will continue to deliver value for money for the council. 

 
3.4 The proposed HR Strategy has been created following a review of the existing 

People Strategy and takes into account the 2013 -2014 review of the Borough Plan, 
and a review of reports submitted to PMO relating to HR’s One Council project 
activities.  This has enabled analysis of performance data to ensure that ongoing 
improvement activities are included in the new HR strategy, and to ensure that the 
Strategy objectives and the council’s current borough plan are aligned. 

 
3.5 Stakeholder engagement took place to elicit their views and to encourage ‘buy in’ 

from managers and staff on HR’s key priorities for 2014 – 2017 and have been 
reflected in the draft strategy.  

 
3.6 Consultation with HR’s stakeholders occurred throughout February and March 2014 

with the aim of identifying the key priorities for HR over the next three years. 
 

3.7 The groups consulted included: 
 

• The Leader and Deputy Leader 
• CMT 
• Employee engagement via Focus Groups 
• HR DMT  
• HR Improvement Group (HRIG) 
• Trade Unions  

 
3.8 The themes identified through the engagement were: 
 

• Stronger performance management, with staff particularly focusing on the 
need for better application of the appraisal system and 121 sessions; 

• Improved learning and development offering; 
• Strong leadership and direction from managers; and 
• Improved sickness and attendance management. 
 

3.9 Focus groups took place in February 2014 aimed at identifying the perceived 
strengths and areas for development for HR from an employee perspective by 
engaging with a sample of staff.   The sessions were separated into management 
and non-management groups to allow for open exchange. 

 
3.10 Trade unions have welcomed ‘the strategy for 2014-2017 and have offered their 

broad support to achieve its aims.’ 
 
3.11 The new HR Strategy 2014 – 2017 proposes five strategic aims to enable the 

delivery of a modern and responsive HR service: 
 

1. Achieving organisational effectiveness and strong performance management 
2. Recruiting, retaining and rewarding a diverse, highly skilled, flexible and 

motivated workforce 
3. Valuing diversity and reducing inequalities  
4. Developing high performing managers and talented staff 
5. Building the professionalism and skills of the workforce to support One 

Council projects and deliver high quality services 
 

Page 16



 

3 
 

3.12 The HR strategy and action plan provides the framework and overarching priorities to 
enable the council to deliver on agreed objectives. Under the umbrella of the HR 
strategy a Workforce Strategy and action plan and a Diversity Strategy and action 
plan will be developed.  

 
3.13 These will be the instruments that will facilitate the delivery of council and HR 

priorities. They will ensure all activities and objectives relating to employment, 
workforce development, employee retention, developing staff and diversity are linked 
to supporting achievement of the Human Resources’ challenging targets over the 
forthcoming years. 

 
3.14 CMT supported by HRIG will have the overarching responsibility for ensuring the 

strategy is implemented and middle managers are fully engaged. HRIG will also be 
responsible for monitoring the role out of the strategy on a quarterly basis. Progress 
against the strategy and action plan will be reported on an annual basis to CMT for 
consideration and approval.  

 
3.15 It is recognised that the council will review its strategic objectives following the 

elections in May 2014 and that it is envisaged that a revised borough plan will be 
rolled out by the end of 2014/early 2015.  It is the intention to review this draft 
strategy in the context of any new borough plan and on an annual basis.  It is 
anticipated that once the lifespan of the new borough plan is determined that the HR 
strategy will have the same lifespan.   

 
3.16 The strategy will also be reviewed in light of the staff survey in 2014. The results of 

the survey will be incorporated into future recommendations/actions associated with 
the HR strategy.  

 
3.17 It is the intention to produce an action plan to support the roll out of the HR strategy 

on an annual basis. 
 
4.0 Financial Implications 
 
4.1 Any costs associated with the delivery of the HR strategy will be accommodated from 

existing budgets. 
 
5.0 Legal Implications 
 
5.1 The new HR Strategy meets the council’s employment obligations and follows good 

HR practice.   
 
6.0 Diversity Implications 
 
6.1 The HR Strategy 2014 – 2017 and accompanying plan include an action to create a 

new Equality Strategy in 2014.  The Equality Strategy will set out how the council will 
work towards meeting an Excellent rating in the Equality Framework for Local 
Government.   

 
6.2 The new strategy will benefit all employees and there is no evidence to suggest that 

any equality group(s) will experience adverse impact.  The Equality Team are 
conducting an Equality Analysis on the HR Strategy and action
[...]
ortunity to scrutinise the operational effectiveness of the Human Resources.  
The HRIG will play a key role along side the Corporate Management Team (CMT) 
in implementing the strategy; ensuring middle managers are fully engaged. The 
group will also be responsible for monitoring the role out of the strategy on a 
quarterly basis. Progress against the strategy and action plan will be reported on an 
annual basis to CMT for consideration and approval.  
 
Corporate Management Team (CMT) 
The CMT is comprised of the Chief Executive and eight directors, who lead the 
council's departments.  They are responsible for ensuring that services are 
delivered in accordance with strategies and policies agreed by council and in the 
best interests of the community.  They also play a fundamental role in determining 
the strategic direction of the council and ensuring its strategic objectives are 
delivered. In this context, CMT supported by HRIG will have the overarching 
responsibility for ensuring the strategy is implemented and middle managers are 
fully engaged.      

Page 26



 

Human Resources Strategy  8 March 2014 

 
Council-wide managers 
All Brent managers are required to fulfil the responsibilities outlined in human 
resources policies and procedures. They must also provide leadership that 
motivates, empowers and develops others to achieve shared goals as part of their 
core management responsibilities.  In addition, managers must take responsibility 
for challenging poor performance.  This will be made explicit in role profiles and 
measured through the annual appraisal process. 
 
Trade Unions 
There are two recognised trade union groups operating within Brent council, Unison 
and GMB. They are available to provide support to their members on employee 
relations matters including health and safety.  The council also engages with other 
unions who represent our school staff including National Union of Teachers, National 
Union of Schoolmasters and Women Teacher
[...]
14 
 
BHP SLA agreement in place to provide 
diversity services by April 2014 
 
Explore further opportunities for provision of 
corporate services with BHP by March 2015 

Head of Integrated 
Business Support 
 
 
Head of Integrated 
Business Support and 
Head of Transactional 
Services  
 
Head of Integrated 
Business Support 
 
Head of Transactional 
Services 
 
HR Managers, and Head 
of Transactional Services 
 
Head of Equality 
 
 
Head of Transactional 
Services and Head of 
Integrated Business 
Support 

Increase efficiencies and income 
generation 

 

Explore and instigate opportunities for 
shared services, for example HR 
service opportunities within Harrow 
schools, and provision of services 
through the Oracle shared platform 

Options report produced that identifies and 
explores opportunities by June 2014 
 
 

HR Director  with Head 
of Transactional Services 

P
age 37



HR Strategy Action Plan 2014 - 2017 
 

Objective Activity Milestones Owner 
 

10 | P a g e  
 

Effective workforce and resource 
planning will be in place in all 
service areas 

Service managers will be proficient in 
planning and scheduling staffing 
needs 

Managers Essential training programme to 
commence in April 2014  (see Priority 1 
above) 

Head of Learning and 
Development  

 
 

P
age 38



 
Meeting GP Committee 
Date 3 April 2014 

Version no.3 
Date 25 March  2014 

 
 

  

 

 
General Purposes Committee 

3 April 2014 

Report  from the HR Director 
 

 
  

Wards affected: 
ALL 

  

Politically Restricted Posts 

 
  
1.0 Summary 

 
1.1 The local government Housing Act 1989 and the Local Democracy, Economic 

Development Construction Act 2009 make provision for certain posts in local authorities 
to be politically restricted. The purpose of the legislation is to ensure political neutrality; 
and to prevent advice and decisions from being improperly influenced by separate 
loyalties.  

 
1.2 This report sets out the requirements of the legislation and identifies those posts which 

are covered by the definition for ‘politically restricted’ posts. A list of the currently 
restricted posts within the council is attached at Appendix 1. The legislation provides for 
individuals whose posts have been identified as politically restricted to request an 
exemption. The report also covers arrangements for considering exemption requests.  

 
1.3 The HR Director is responsible for the maintenance of the list of political restricted posts 

and providing advice to the council. 
 
1.4 This report is presented to the General Purposes Committee for information.  

 
 2.0 Recommendation 
 

2.1 The General Purposes Committee is asked to note the list of "politically restricted" posts 
specified in Appendix 1 of this report. 

 
3.0 Detail 

 
3.1 The Local Government Housing Act 1989 and the Local Democracy, Economic 

Development Construction Act 2009 requires some posts in local authorities to be 
politically restricted. Individuals recruited to these posts are prevented from engaging in 

Agenda Item 8

Page 39



 
Meeting GP Committee 
Date 3 April 2014 

Version no.3 
Date 25 March  2014 

 
 

any active political role either in or outside the workplace. This not only debars 
postholders from holding or standing for elected office but also prevents them from:  

 
(a) participating in political activities, publicly expressing support for a political party or 

undertaking other activities such as canvassing on behalf of a person who seeks 
to be a candidate; and  

 
(b) speaking to the public at large or publishing any written or artistic work that could 

give the impression that they are advocating support for a political party.  
 

 3.2 These restrictions aim to prevent politics coming into play where an employee is in a 
politically influential position. This could be where an employee implements the 
authority’s policies, gives advice to, or speaks on behalf of, the authority. 

   
 3.3 Teachers, Head teachers and le
[...]
nsultant- Adults and Intelligence 

0000007792 Consultant – Children and Health Protection 
 
 

Page 45



Page 46

This page is intentionally left blank



 
GP Committee 
Date 3 April 2014 

      Version 2  
    Date 25.03.14  

 
 

 

 

 
General Purposes Committee  

3 April 2014  

Report  from the  HR Director 

 
  

Wards affected: 
ALL 

  

 
Recruitment and Selection 
 

 
  
1.0 Summary 

 
1.1 Whilst reviewing all of our HR policies and procedures, the opportunity has been 

taken to update the current recruitment and selection policy, in line with legal 
changes and best practice. This report provides details of the proposed new 
recruitment and selection policy which will replace the current policy and the 
supporting operational arrangements.  

 
 2.0 Recommendations 
 

2.1 The General Purposes Committee is asked to: 
  
 a.  Agree the new Recruitment and Selection Policy and Procedures. 
 
 b. Authorise the Human Resources Director, in consultation with the Leader and 

then consultation with the relevant trade unions, to make such other changes as 
may be necessary from time to time to the Recruitment and Selection policy and 
associated procedures to ensure they remain relevant and ‘fit for purpose’. 

     
3.0 Detail 
 
3.1  The council regularly reviews its HR policy framework to align its policies and 

procedures to the organisational objectives, incorporate legislative changes and to 
reflect current modern HR practice.   

 
3.2 The proposed policy provides greater clarity around best recruitment practice 

including simplifying the various processes at the different stages to make it more 
efficient to use. The key changes are: 

 

Agenda Item 9

Page 47



 
GP Committee 
Date 3 April 2014 

      Version 2  
    Date 25.03.14  

 
 

• Specific recruitment and selection arrangements have been introduced for the 
recruitment to heads of service posts. Recruitment to these posts must be 
undertaken in consultation with the HR Direct
[...]
intment stage 
 
The Chief Executive or recruiting director (in case of Heads of Service) will inform the successful 
candidate and refer them to the HR Director to determine their package arrangements. 
 
The recruitment provider will inform unsuccessful candidates and provide feedback. 
 

Page 58



9 
 
Recruitment and Selection policy 
Version 4 25 03 2104 
 

 

In the case of Operational or Strategic Director appointments the HR Director will write to the Executive 
Members giving 7 days to object to the appointment.  HR will be responsible for all employment checks 
and contractual documentation in the usual way. 
 

Page 59



Page 60

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting
	6 Stopping Up Order - Carriageway to the rear of Nos. 302 to 308 Preston Road
	appendix2_stopping_up_order_exempt

	7 HR Strategy 2014 - 2017
	appendix1_hr_strategy_doc
	appendix2_hr_strategy_action_plan

	8 Politically Restricted Posts
	9 Recruitment and Selection
	appendix1_draft_policy




Minutes of the meeting


 
LONDON BOROUGH OF BRENT 

 
MINUTES OF THE GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 

Thursday 3 April 2014 at 7.00 pm 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillor Butt (Chair), Councillor Moher (Vice-Chair) and Councillors Hirani, 
McLennan, J Moher and Pavey 

 
Apologies for absence were received from: Councillor Hopkins 

 
 

1. Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests  
 
None declared.  
 

2. Minutes of the previous meeting  
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 12 February 2014 be approved as 
an accurate record of the meeting. 
 

3. Matters arising  
 
None. 
 

4. Deputations  
 
None. 
 

5. Appointments to Sub-Committees / Outside Bodies  
 
None. 
 

6. Stopping Up Order - Carriageway to the rear of Nos. 302 to 308 Preston Road  
 
Eric Marchais (Highway and Transport Delivery) introduced the report to the 
committee. The report requested authorisation to make a Stopping-Up Order for an 
area of public highway to the rear of 302 to 308 Preston Road, under 247 of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (TCPA 1900). The Order was required to 
complete the development of the site at 302 to 308 Preston Road and provide off-
street parking related to the conversion of the second floor from office use to 
residential use. Eric Marchais explained that the Transport Service had the land 
listed as public highway; however, the developer owned the freehold and lease for 
that area of land. A draft Stopping-Up Order, attached for the committee’s 
consideration at Appendix 1 to the report, had been made and advertised on 20 



2 
General Purposes Committee - 3 April 2014 

February 2014. Two objections had been received but following further discussions 
and assurances were subsequently withdrawn.  
 
The committee also had before them an appendix to the report which was not for 
publication as it contained the following category of exempt information as specified 
in Schedule 12 of the Local Government (Access to Information Act) 1972: 
Information relating to any individual. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
that the Stopping Up Order for the area of public highway to the rear of 302 to 308 
Preston Road be authorised.  
 

7. HR Strategy 2014 - 2017  
 
Cara Davani (HR Director) presented a report to the committee on the Human 
Resources (HR) Strategy 2014 – 2017. If approved, this three year HR Strategy 
and action plan would succeed the People Strategy 2010 - 2014 which had expired 
in April 2014. It was explained that the People Strategy had provided an overall 
framework for all Human Resources and people related activities. It had been 
aligned to the One Council priorities and built on the council’s vision to be an 
employer of choice. The new HR Strategy would build on the previous activities and 
proposed five strategic aims to provide a modern and responsive HR Service, with 
a particular focus on delivering value for money. It had been developed in 
consultation with key stakeholders and had been welcomed by the trade unions, 
who had offered their broad support to achieve its aims. The Corporate 
Management Team (CMT) would have the overarching responsibility for the 
implementation of the strategy, supported by the HRIG which would monitor the 
role out of the strategy on a quarterly basis, with annual progress reports submitted 
to CMT for its consideration and approval.   
  
During members’ subsequent discussion, it was queried whether associated 
 bodies such as Brent Housing Partnership (BHP) and Brent’s schools had been 
consulted. It was further queried whether the strategy would submitted to the 
Employees’ Joint Consultative Committee (JCC) for discussion.  
  
In response, Cara Davani explained that BHP had not been consulted as they have 
their own HR provision (although the council does offer senior HR advice on 
occasions). Brent’s schools had not been approached as there were distinct 
arrangements for schools which were provided as a traded service. The Strategy 
had not been discussed via the Employees’ JCC as there were no areas of 
disagreement and the trade unions had expressed their support of the document. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
that the Human Resources Strategy 2014 – 2017 and associated action plan be 
approved. 
 

8. Politically Restricted Posts  
 
A report regarding politically restricted posts was introduced to the committee by 
Cara Davani (HR Director). It was explained that the local government Housing Act 



3 
General Purposes Committee - 3 April 2014 

1989 and the Local Democracy, Economic Development Construction Act 2009 
made provision for certain posts in local authorities to be politically restricted. 
Individuals recruited to these posts were prevented from engaging in any active 
political role either in or outside the workplace. The purpose of the legislation was to 
ensure political neutrality and to prevent advice and decisions from being 
improperly influenced by separate loyalties. The report set out the legislative 
requirements in full and identified those posts affected, with a full list attached at 
Appendix 1 to the report. It was noted that posts were either restricted because they 
were specified posts within the Act or they met certain specified criteria. Cara 
Davani explained that the report was presented for the committee’s information and 
that the Head of Paid Service was responsible for approving the list of posts 
deemed as politically restricted.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
that the report be noted. 
 

9. Recruitment and Selection  
 
Cara Davani (HR Director) introduced a report to the committee detailing a new 
recruitment and selection policy, which if approved, would replace the existing 
policy and supporting operational arrangements. It was explained that the policy 
provided greater clarity on best practice and simplified various process to improve 
efficiency of use. Members’ attention was drawn to the key changes encompassed 
within the proposed policy, which included clarification of the arrangements for 
recruitment panels, the introduction of specific recruitment and selection 
arrangements for Head of Service posts, and the procedure to be followed when 
using an Executive Search Company for senior recruitment. Members were advised 
that the revised policy would be effective from 1 May, subject to the committee’s 
approval.  
 
In discussing the report, the committee agreed that the process for recruiting to 
Heads of Service posts should include reference to engaging the relevant Lead 
Members where appropriate. Cara Davani advised that an addition could be made 
in respect of engaging key stakeholders as appropriate but that recruitment to 
Heads of Service posts were officer led.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  

(i) that the new Recruitment and Selection Policy and Procedures be approved; 

(ii) that the Human Resources Director, in consultation with the trade unions and 
Chief Executive1 be authorised to make such other changes as may be 
necessary from time to time to the Recruitment and Selection Policy and 
associated procedures to ensure they remain relevant and ‘fit for purpose’.  

 
10. Any other urgent business  

 
None. 

                                            
1 As amended on 17 July 2014 



4 
General Purposes Committee - 3 April 2014 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 7.38 pm 
 
 
 
M BUTT 
Chair 


